
 
 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

under the 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE –  

INDIA COTTAGE, 35 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD 
 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2020, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
 

 
These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format 
 

 

1.   Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - India Cottage, 35 Christchurch 
Road, Ringwood (Pages 3 - 52) 
 
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED 
 

 
To: Members of the Sub-Committee:  
 Cllr Steve Clarke 

Cllr Steve Davies 
Cllr Neil Tungate 
Cllr Geoffrey Blunden (Substitute) 
 

 

 Parties to the Hearing:  
 PC Brian Swallow - Applicant for the Review 

Mr S Mannan - Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises 
Supervisor 
Mr P Day, Laceys Solicitors - Legal adviser to Mr Mannan                                                      

  

 Copies for Information: 

 Cllrs J Heron and S Rippon-Swaine – Local Members 

 Ringwood Town Council 

 Licensing – C Ferguson  
Environmental Health – J McClay  

 



NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in real time 

and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all participants.  

All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new Government Regulations 

do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on YouTube 

and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your camera and microphone 

setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce feedback 

and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak when invited to do so 

by the Chairman. 

 Participants in attendance can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” 

(Request to Speak) in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the Chairman 

with support from Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not be used for any 

other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the agenda 

and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being discussed at all times. 

Technology 

The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live 

stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Participation 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to all parties to the hearing in advance of the meeting. 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 9 JULY 2020 
 
APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
INDIA COTTAGE, 35 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
 1.1 

 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An application for the review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) was received from Hampshire Constabulary (‘the Police’)  
on 18 May 2020. The application is for the review of the licence for India Cottage, 35 
Christchurch Road, Ringwood, BH24 1DG and is provided in Appendix 1. 
 
At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence a Responsible Authority, or any 
other person, may ask the Licensing Authority to review the licence because of a matter 
arising at the premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives. 
 
Those objectives being:- 
• Prevention of crime and disorder 
• Prevention of public nuisance 
• Public safety 
• Protection of children from harm 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 2.1 

 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

India Cottage is an Indian Restaurant located on Christchurch Road, Ringwood. The 
premise has held a licence, issued under the Act, since November 2005, and had 
operated under previous legislation prior to the introduction of the Act. 
 
In January 2020, the Licensing Authority received an application from Mr S Mannan, 
Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor for India Cottage to vary 
the licence, to include the outside area. Relevant representations were received in 
response to this application and, therefore, a Licensing Sub-Committee determined the 
application on 13 February 2020. The current licence is presented in Appendix 2. 
 
The restaurant has seating for 54 customers internally and has a rear outdoor area for 
an additional 16 patrons. There are also two dining beach huts to the rear of the property 
which each can seat four persons. The roof of the external seating area is of a 
corrugated Perspex construction and heaters are provided for customer comfort.  
 
CONTRAVENTIONS 
 
On Saturday 25 April 2020 at 19:15, PC Swallow and PC Hawley visited India Cottage 
whilst on patrol in Ringwood. At the time of the visit, there were seven people on the 
premises, Mr Mannan and another member of staff and five customers (which included 
a child) who were in the outside garden area.  
 
As the officers entered the premise, they witnessed two male customers with glasses 
of beer in front of them. When questioned, Mr Mannan confirmed the customers were 
waiting in the outside seating area for a takeaway meal and had asked for a drink 
whilst waiting, which he had provided. CCTV footage viewed at the time of the visit 
confirmed that this sale of alcohol, which was consumed on the premise was not an 
isolated incident. 
 

3

Agenda Item 1



3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 
 
 
 
 

Statements from both Police Constables are provided in Appendix 3 and in addition, 
footage from body worn cameras worn by the officers is provided.  
 
The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) Regulations 2020 (‘the 
Regulations’), came into force on 26 March 2020 (replacing the Health Protection 
(Coronavirus, Business Closure) (England) Regulations 2020 which had previously 
come into force on 21 March 2020), and required all restaurants and bars to cease 
selling food and drink for consumption on the premises (see Appendix 4, Regulation 
4). The outdoor seating area is considered as part of the premises. In accordance with 
the Regulations, a person who without reasonable excuse contravenes a requirement 
of Regulation 4 commits a criminal offence which would result in a fine on conviction in 
a Magistrates Court. A restaurant can continue to provide food or drink (with the correct 
licence) for consumption off the premises i.e.. as a takeaway. However, condition 18 on 
the premises licence states that “Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises 
otherwise to persons taking table meals and for consumption by such a person as 
ancillary to their meal” and the licence does not permit off sales (see Appendix 2 
premise licence).  
 
During this pandemic and emergency situation, the legislation and current licence 
prevents India Cottage from selling alcohol for consumption on or off the premises and 
food can only be sold for consumption off the premises.   
 
Sgt Rob Cohen reported the offences witnessed by PC Swallow and PC Hawley to the 
Licensing Manager on 28 April 2020 and suggested that the Council may wish to 
consider serving a Prohibition Notice in accordance with the Regulations, supported by 
the Police. 
This was subsequently discussed with the Food and Safety Team Manager (Ben 
Stockley) and Service Manager (Joanne McClay). 
 
On 1 May 2020 a Prohibition Notice was served on Mr Mannan, under  the Regulations 
2020 which required, with immediate effect, that he cease the selling of food or drink for 
consumption on the premises. Failure to comply with the Prohibition Notice without 
reasonable cause is a criminal offence which would result in a fine on conviction in a 
Magistrates Court. The Notice is provided as Appendix 5. 
 
Following receipt of the Notice, Mr Mannan contacted the Licensing Service on 7 May 
2020 for further information. He was advised by the Licensing Manager that the 
restrictions were to protect against the risks to public health arising from coronavirus 
and that he must comply with the conditions imposed to prevent further action being 
taken by the Council. The email is provided in Appendix 6. 

   
4. 
 

APPLICATION TO REVIEW THE LICENCE 
 

 4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 

The Police Licensing Officer (PC Swallow) submitted an application for the review of the 
premises licence on 18 May 2020.  
 
The Police, in their review application, seek to remove the licensable activity (the sale 
and supply of alcohol) from the Premises Licence. 
 
In accordance with S51(3)(a) of the Act, copies of the application and accompanying 
documents were also served on the Premises Licence Holder and all other Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
The Licensing Authority advertised the application as required, thereby inviting 
representations from any Responsible Authorities or other persons. 

4



 
   
5. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 

Before determining the application for review, the Licensing Authority must hold a 
hearing to consider it.  
 
 
Members are referred to statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2018, in particular section 11 which provides 
guidance on Review applications. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-
guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 
 
 
In determining the application, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate 
weight to: 

  1)   The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; 
2)   The presentations and written material presented by all parties; 
3)   Home Office guidance; 
4)   The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
   
6. 
 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

6.1   No other representations in support of the application, or the premises, have been 
received during the 28 day representation period.  

 
 

7. THE HEARING 
 
 7.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. These 

Regulations provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing Authority 
considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in 
the hearing taking place in public.   

 
 7.2 The applicant (The Police) and the Premises Licence Holder have been invited to this 

meeting and have been provided with this report, accompanying documents, Police 
body-worn camera images and hearing procedures.  

 
 7.3 The applicant and the Premises Licence Holder and /or his representative are entitled 

to address the Sub-Committee and to ask questions of the other party. 
 
8. RIGHT OF APPEAL 

 
 8.1 It should be noted that the applicant and the Premises Licence Holder may appeal the 

decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court. The appeal 
must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision. 

 
 8.2 The determination does not have effect until the end of the period given for appealing 

against the decision, or if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed 
of. 
 

5

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


   
9. CONCLUSION 

 
 9.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such steps (as set out in section 52 (4) of the Act, as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Therefore, Members may: 

 Modify the conditions of the licence (either permanently or for a temporary 
period not exceeding three months); 

 Exclude the sale of alcohol (either permanently or for a temporary period not 
exceeding three months); 

 Remove Mr Mannan as the Designated Premises Supervisor; 

 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

 Revoke the licence; or 

 Take no further action 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 

 
 10.1 That, having heard the representations from all parties, both written and oral, the 

Licensing Sub-Committee determines the review application submitted by Hampshire 
Constabulary. 
 
 
 

11.   APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1- Review application 
Appendix 2- Current Premises Licence 
Appendix 3- Statements provided by PCs Swallow and Hawley 
Appendix 4- The Health Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England)    

Regulations 2020 
Appendix 5- Prohibition Notice 
Appendix 6- Email to Mr Mannan from the Licensing Manager 

  
 
 

Further information:  
 

Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 
Tel: 023 8028 5505 
Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

      

 
 
 
 
 

6

mailto:licensing@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

7



8



9



10



11



This page is intentionally left blank



newforest.gov.uk
Appletree Court, Beaulieu Road, Lyndhurst, SO43 7PA

((t;1))

Environment & Regulation
Executive Head: Colin Read

Mr S A Mannan
India Cott
[...]
 for consumption ON premises only

18



Part 2
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence
Shadeq Ahmed Mannan
17 Talbot Hill Road
Talbot Park
Bournemouth
Dorset
BH9 2JT

Telephone:

Email:

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol
Shadeq Ahmed Mannan
17 Talbot Hill Road
Talbot Park
Bournemouth
Dorset
BH9 2JT

Telephone:

Email:

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol
BH14862
Bournemouth Borough Council

The licence is granted by New Forest District Council, as licensing authority pursuant to the
Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made thereunder.

Date licence issued: 26/02/2020

Date licence commences: 13/02/2020

Date first licence came into force: 24/11/2005

Colin Read
_____________________________________________________________________

Executive Head of Environment & Regulation
(Authorised Officer)

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

Where licence authorises supply of alcohol:

(1) No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

 (a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
  premises licence, or

 (b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal  
  licence or his personal licence is suspended.
(2) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
 person who holds a personal licence.

19



Where licence authorises door supervision:

(1)        Each individual at the premises to carry out a security activity must:

 Be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security Industry Act
2001;

or Be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of sect
[...]
y given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2
 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second
 day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

 (2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
 which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

22



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
1. The Designated Premises Supervisor will nominate a responsible person to manage the premises in his    
    absence.

2. The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all public areas.               
    Continuous CCTV recording will take place in all licensed areas of the premises. The CCTV system must  
    be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable activity.

3. An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises and completed by staff. It will remain on 
    the premises at all times and will be available to a responsible authority for inspection upon request.

4. Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical ejection, injury, identification document 
    seizure or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book. The entry is to include an account of the         
    incident and the identity of all person(s) involved (or descriptions of those involved if identity is not              
    known). Should there be any physical interaction between members of staff and the public the entry will     
    include what physical activity occurred between each party. The entry shall be timed, dated and signed by 
    the author.

5. Each incident book record should be retained for at least 12 months.

6. There shall be in place on the premises a written policy to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to persons 
    under 18 years of age. That policy will comply with Challenge 25. Challenge 25 means that the holder of    
    the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, who visually appears to be under 25 years of          
    age and is seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol at the premises or from the premises, shall      
    produce identification proving that individual to be 18 years of age or older.

7. Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will include a driving licence, passport or         
    photographic identification bearing the “PASS” (Proof of Age Standards Scheme) logo and the persons     
    date of birth. Armed Forces ID will also be acceptable.

8. If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of identification, no sale or supply of 
   alcohol will be made to or for that person.

9. Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons under the   
    age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of sale due to intoxication. Records   
    will be kept of such training which must be signed and dated by the member of staff who has received       
    that training.

c) Public safety
The premises must have adequate lighting inside and outside.

11. Clear exit signs will be displayed. Emergency exits must be kept clear at all times.

12. A policy must be in place to exercise due diligence with regard to health and safety and fire safety.

13. The Fire Assessment will be reviewed annually.

14. Staff will be trained in health and safety and fire safety and a record will be kept of all training.

d) The prevention of public nuisance
15. Alcohol must not be removed from the premises by customers.

16. The premises shall operate a smart/casual dress code policy.

17. The premises will not promote ‘Happy Hours’ drinking offers

23



18. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise to persons taking table meals and for      
      consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal.

19. Frequent collection of glasses and bottles will be undertaken to ensure that empty containers do not        
     accumulate in or around the licensed premises.

20. A smoking area for customers will be provided and suitable receptacles for cigarette debris provided.

e) The protection of children from harm

21. Children must be accompanied on the premises by an adult.

22. There shall be no nudity or sexual performances at the premises.

Conditions consistent with those suggested by Environmental Protection in their role as a
responsible authority prior to the hearing, as amended by the Sub-Committee:

23. All licensable activities must cease at 23:00 hours in the outdoor area of the premises marked on the plan
      dated December 2019 by shading comprising the open sided, covered area, the converted sheds and     
     outside area to the rear of the restaurant (‘the Outside Area’).

24. Customers must not be permitted to consume alcohol in the Outside Area after 23:00 hours.

25. Smoking by customers outside of the premises must be monitored and management must ensure that    
      customers do not cause noise nuisance to neighbours.

26. Management shall make provisions to ensure the safe and quiet dispersal of customers. Any customers  
     congregating or loitering outside after leaving the premises will be asked to depart quickly and quietly.

27. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed after 23:00 hours, except for access and egress and 
      in the event of an emergency.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
N/A

Annex 4 - Plans
This licence permits the licensable activities stated at the premises addressed above in accordance
with the plan(s) attached.

Plan of Premises

Plan/Drawing No: Plan approved 
[...]
revent any further action being taken by authorities. 

I believe that you referred to some sort of “relaxation” which you have seen, however I think you may be 
referring to the planning arrangements which will allow some businesses to provide a takeaway service. 
The link to the Gov.uk website is here 

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-to-grant-permission-for-pubs-and-restaurants-to-
operate-as-takeaways-as-part-of-coronavirus-response 

But, as you can see, it does refer to alcohol sales as follows:- 
“The measures will apply to hot food and drinks. Serving of alcoholic drinks will continue to be 
subject to existing licensing laws.” 

As the premises licence for India Cottage does not permit the sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the 
premises, customers may NOT purchase alcohol with their takeaway. 

In addition, conditions placed on the licence at the hearing in February also preclude Off sales of alcohol, 
namely 

“15. Alcohol must not be removed from the premises by customers”. And  

“18. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise to persons taking table meals and for 
consumption by such a person as ancillary to their meal”.  

Although the licence permits Late Night refreshment up to midnight this is only for INSIDE, as condition 23 
states “ All licensable activities must cease at 23:00 hours in the outdoor area of the 
premises……………………..” (Garden and huts). 

In other words customers are only permitted inside the premises after 23.00, so they are not permitted to 
wait for the service of takeaway food in the outside area (as this is when the transaction takes place, not 
when it is paid over the phone). 

You can of course deliver/provide a takeaway service all day before 23:00. 
But between 23:00 to midnight, hot food may only be provided by way of delivery, or if customers wait 
inside to collect the takeaway, maintaining social distancing at all times. No alcoholic drink sales at all. 

With regard to submitting a TEN to allow off sales the latest guidance from the Police is that TENs should 
not be submitted at this time and that if they do receive an application it is likely to receive an objection by 
the Police and in view of the recent hearing in February, any extension of licensable activities may also 
result in an objection by the Environmental Health Department. 

APPENDIX 6
Email from NFDC to the Licence Holder dated 7 May 2020
(see paragraph 3.8)

51



2

I hope that this email provides the clarification as requested. 
Regards 
Christa Ferguson 
 
 
Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 
New Forest District Council 
Tel: 023 8028 5588  

Christa.Ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk 
newforest.gov.uk  
 

 
New Forest InTouch app 

 
 
 

The information in this electronic mail (email) and any appendices to it is the property of New Forest District Council. It may 
contain confidential information. It is intended for the addressee only. Communications using this email system may be subject 
to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation.  
Please examine the full terms of this disclaimer by clicking on the following hyper link: Email Disclaimer  
Our privacy notice can be read here: Privacy Notice  
This email was sent using the New Forest District Council Corporate Email Service.  
New Forest District Council  

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
______________________________________________________________________ 

52


	Agenda
	1 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - India Cottage, 35 Christchurch Road, Ringwood
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	APPENDIX 6






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE – INDIA COTTAGE, 35 
CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD 
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held on-line via Skype on Thursday, 9 July 
2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
 Cllr Steve Clarke - Chairman 

Cllr Steve Davies 
Cllr Geoffrey Blunden 
 
Cllr Neil Tungate (Substitute observing) 

     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 
 Mr S A Mannan – Premises Licence Holder 
 Mr P Day – Solicitor Representing the Premises Licence Holder  
 PC Brian Swallow – Hampshire Constabulary (Applicant for the Review) 
      
 
3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
 Council officers: 
 Christa Ferguson – Licensing Manager 
 Joanne McClay – Service Manager - Environmental and Regulation (Part) 
 
 Observers: 
 Cllr Jeremy Heron – Local Member 
       
 
4. Parties not attending the Hearing 
 
 None.  
       
  
5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Amanda Wilson – Legal Advisor 
 Richard Davies – Legal Advisor (Assisting) 
 Andy Rogers – Clerk 
 Matt Wisdom – Democratic Services Manager 
 Karen Wardle – Committee Administrator 
       
 



 
2 

 

6.  Reasons for the Decision  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for review of the premises licence 
along with the evidence, including CCTV and body worn camera footage, together 
with written submissions, supplied by the Police and the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
At the hearing, the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that was 
provided by the parties and considered what steps would be appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that, in particular, the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective was engaged by the actions of the Premises Licence Holder in the 
sale of alcohol for consumption on his premises as set out in the evidence. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee has had regard to the Home Office 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’), the 
Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy and the Human Rights Act 1998 and 
particular attention was drawn to various provisions of these documents during the 
course of the hearing. 
 
The selling of alcohol on the premises during the time stated, was in contravention of 
both a condition imposed on the premises licence and the Health Protection 
(Coronavirus, Restrictions) (England) Regulations 2020 (‘the Regulations’) (which 
were in force at the time).  Both of these are criminal offences by virtue of section 
136 of the Act and Regulation 9 of the Regulations respectively.  
 
The Sub-Committee were mindful that the Premises Licence Holder had requested a 
variation to his premises licence in February 2020 which sought to incorporate the 
outside space on the premises within the terms of the licence. Following this 
variation, condition 18 was imposed on the licence. This condition had been offered 
by the Premises Licence Holder.  
 
With the condition’s inclusion being so recent, the Sub-Committee wished to convey 
its disappointment with the Premises Licence Holder’s submission that he was 
unaware of the licence restrictions imposed and accepted by him.  For such a well-
established business to be pleading ignorance of its own licence conditions is far 
from impressive. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the premises had been owned by the Premises 
Licence Holder’s family for nearly forty years and the Premises Licence Holder had 
been running the premises for over half of this time.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard that there had not been any formal enforcement action 
taken in respect of the premises previously, nor had there ever been a previous 
application for review of the licence. There was no evidence presented to suggest 
that the Premises Licence Holder had ever been given a formal warning in relation to 
breaches of the licence conditions, the Act more generally, or the Regulations, prior 
to the Police visit on 25 April 2020. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Licensing Authority had not made representations 
in support of the application for review, nor had any of the other responsible 
authorities or members of the public.  



 
3 

 

 
However, the action taken by Council officers through serving a Prohibition Notice on 
the Premises Licence Holder did demonstrate that enforcement action had been 
taken in respect of the breach of the Regulations. It was noted that no criminal 
proceedings were being contemplated by either the Police or the Licensing Authority. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the Police regarding the seriousness of the breaches 
of the Regulations and that the decision to submit the application for review was not 
taken lightly. The Sub-Committee observed that there had clearly been breaches as 
demonstrated by the CCTV and body worn video footage. It was also noted that such 
breaches were not disputed by the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
However, the Sub-Committee were of the view, in relation to the beach huts in the 
outside space of the premises, that whilst the Police were of the belief that the 
dressing of these huts demonstrated that there was an intention to serve food to 
customers in them, there was no direct evidence to support this. 
 
It was felt by the Sub-Committee that the breaches that occurred were significant, 
particularly at such a time when restrictions affecting all individuals and businesses 
across the country were being put in place to protect the public from the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 
Serious consideration was given to whether the licensable activity of the sale of 
alcohol should be removed from the premises licence, either permanently or for a 
shorter period. In addition, the Sub-Committee discussed whether removing the 
Premises Licence Holder from his position of Designated Premises Supervisor was 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, the Sub-
Committee were mindful of the evidence before it relating to the premises’ history 
and, most importantly, that no further breaches of the licence or the Regulations had 
been alleged since the service of the Prohibition Notice. 
 
The Sub-Committee fully supports the Police and the other responsible authorities for 
the purposes of the Act. However, on this occasion, and taking into consideration all 
the evidence and circumstances, it was concluded that the proportionate and 
appropriate step for the promotion of the licensing objectives was to take no formal 
action as set out in section 7 below.  In this regard, the Sub-Committee requests that 
this decision be brought to the attention of any decision maker when considering the 
premises on behalf of the Licensing Authority in the future. 
 
The Sub-Committee hereby formally warns the Premises Licence Holder that there 
should not be any further breach of the conditions of the licence, the Act, or any other 
applicable legislation.  If there is such a breach, this decision and warning is likely to 
carry significant weight in any subsequent enforcement action and the consideration 
of whether further steps are appropriate. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder is required to fully apprise himself of the requirements 
of his existing premises licence, the Act and any changes to the law relating to the 
operation of licensed premises arising out of the current COVID-19 pandemic or 
otherwise.  
 
For the avoidance of doubt, condition 18 of the premises licence has been included 
below: 
 

‘Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise to persons 
taking table meals and for consumption by such a person as ancillary to their 
meal’. 

 



 
4 

 

This means that customers must not be served alcohol whilst waiting for the 
collection of a takeaway meal and alcohol may only be sold if a customer is being 
served with a meal to be consumed on the premises. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder is strongly encouraged to engage with the Council’s 
Licensing Manager to ensure there are no future misunderstandings or errors. 
 
Should there be any concerns in the future regarding operation of the premises, the 
Licensing Act 2003 provides a statutory mechanism for any person to call the 
premises licence in for a further review.  
 
 

7. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
To take no formal action in accordance with section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003, but 
to submit a written warning to the Premises Licence Holder as set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Date: 9 July 2020 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr S Clarke 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 
Decision notified to interested parties on 10 July 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


